
 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 

Nuclear Issues Board 
Thursday, 7 March 2024 at 10.30 am 

Cumbria House, 117 Botchergate, Carlisle, CA1 1RD 
 
 
 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend for the consideration of any items which are 
public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Rose Blaney 
Email: rose.blaney@cumberland.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
Membership 
 
Cllr M Fryer, Leader of the Council  
Cllr L Brown, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and Executive Member - Adults and Community 
Health 
Cllr B Cannon, Executive Member - Financial Planning and Assets 
Cllr Dr B Kelly, Executive Member - Cumberland Policy and Regulatory Services 
 
Substitutes: 
 
N/A  
 
 
Access to Information 
 
Agenda and Reports 
 
Copies of the agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting. Copies will also be available at the meeting. 
 
The agenda and Part A reports are also available on the Cumberland Council website. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

https://cumberland.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=140


 

 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence.  
  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive declarations by Councillors of disclosable pecuniary interests, personal 
interests, other registerable interests and any other interests in respect of items on the 
agenda 
  
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items of business on the agenda.  
  
4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting on 8 January 2024. 
  
5.   Nuclear Issues Update (Pages 11 - 28) 

 
To receive a written update regarding Nuclear Sector Developments from the Nuclear 
Policy Advisor. 
  
6.   Civil Nuclear Roadmap to 2025 (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
A report from the Nuclear Policy Advisor on implications and consultations. 
  
7.   Sellafield Ltd People Strategy  

 
To receive a presentation from the Sellafield HR Team. 
  
8.   Future Frequency of Meetings  

 
To discuss and agree the frequency of Nuclear Issues Board meetings for 2024/25. 
  
9.   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting of the Nuclear Issues Board to be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Nuclear Issues Board 
Date: Monday, 8 January 2024  
Time: 10.30 am 
Location: Council Chamber, Allerdale House, 
Workington, CA14 3YJ 

 
 
Present: Cllr M Fryer (Chair), Cllr L Brown, Cllr B Cannon and Cllr Dr B Kelly 

 
Also Present: Cllr D Moore, Cllr A Pratt, Cllr S Pollen, Cllr J Ghayouba, Senior Policy 

Advisor GDF Programme (NWS), Stakeholder Lead – Cumbria (NDA), 
Regional Affairs Manager (Sellafield Ltd) and Executive Director (NuLeaf).  
 

In Attendance Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport, Nuclear Policy Advisor, 
Nuclear Industry Advisor, Principle Planning Officer and Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny). 
 

 
NIB43/23 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 
NIB44/23 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest received. 
 
NIB45/23 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED - that the items in Part A be dealt with in public and the items in Part B be dealt 
with when the Public and Press are excluded.  
 
NIB46/23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a true and accurate record 
of the meetings held on Tuesday 7 November 2023. 
 
NIB47/23 Nuclear Issues Update  
 
(Non Key Decision) 
  
Portfolio Holder: Leader’s Portfolio 
  
Subject: 
  
The Nuclear Policy Advisor provided the Board with an overview of the report detailing the 
Nuclear Sector Developments within the Cumberland area and highlighted some key aspects 
including the responses from Sellafield, the Office for Nuclear Regulation and Cumberland 
(included within the report) to the series of articles published by the Guardian on nuclear safety 
and workplace culture at Sellafield and the Council Leader’s response to a letter from the 
Nuclear Free Local Authorities (NFLA) to Parish and Town Councils in West Cumbria (included 
within the report) about public views on a GDF. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  
A Member asked if there had been any response to the letter the Council Leader sent to the 
NFLA. The Nuclear Policy Advisor noted that the NFLA had published their response on 2 
January 2024. The Chair highlighted that the NFLA press release had actually been quite 
helpful to those seeking information on the issue as it had included the Council’s letter as well 
as weblinks to the appropriate page on the Community Partnership websites with information 
about the latest public opinion monitoring work undertaken by the Partnerships. 
  
Four Members of the Council were in attendance as observers and during discussions the Chair 
invited the Members to ask questions and make comments. One of the observers, as Chair of 
the Mid Copeland GDF Community Partnership and a representative of the Cumbria 
Association of Local Councils (CALC) said that the Community Partnerships and were happy 
with the response the Council Leader had provided to the NFLA’s letter and noted that none of 
the Parish and Town Council’s approached by the NFLA currently planned to undertake their 
own opinion surveys both  due to the cost of doing so and because it is unclear what 
substantive action they could take in response to its results.  
  
Another Observer commented on the Council’s appropriate response to the Guardian articles, 
noting that changes had been implemented on the site with Union involvement and that the 
behaviours and cultural issues referred to in the article had already been challenged and 
addressed. The Chair highlighted that it was the local community and those who worked on the 
site who would be the first to speak up should there be any safety issues or concerns affecting 
the operator’s social license to operate. 
  
Alternative Options:  
  
To not note the Nuclear Issues Update. 
  
DECISION:  
  
That the Nuclear Issues Update report be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
To ensure that the Nuclear Issues Board was fully briefed on the Nuclear Sector Developments 
within Cumberland. 
 
NIB48/23 NDA Socio-Economic Strategy consultation  
 
(Non Key Decision) 
  
Portfolio Holder: Leader’s Portfolio 
  
Subject: 
  
The Nuclear Policy Advisor provided the Board with an overview of the report, highlighting that 
the consultation was still ongoing with a draft response to the NDA Socio-Economic consultation 
due to be drafted over the coming days before going to the Chair for approval. 
  
A Member asked if any of the proposed changes to the strategy were seen as a surprise and 
whether those changes aligned with the Cumberland Plan. The Nuclear Policy Advisor noted 
that the changes being proposed were not a surprise due to conversations being had 
throughout its development on how those improvements could be made. The Nuclear Industry 
Advisor noted that the NDA’s strategy was working to align with Sellafield’s strategy which 

Page 6



would in turn align and work with the Council’s priorities. The Chair highlighted that all the 
organisations within the area with a corporate social responsibility, including Cumberland, were 
working to align their strategies to invest in the community and help lift local people up. 
  
A Member asked if consultation on the draft response could extend beyond the Portfolio Holder 
for Nuclear, which both the Nuclear Policy Advisor and the Chair agreed to extend to the Board 
as a whole. 
  
A Member noted positively the intention to include a reference in the Council’s response to the 
potential scope for NDA to work with the Council on its Nature and Climate Strategy as well as 
on its Economic Strategy. 
  
An Observer commented on the importance of informing people within the community about the 
social impact funding available and the NDA’s commitment to local towns and communities, 
raising awareness about the opportunities available. The Chair highlighted the strong 
community groups within the area and the need of the Executive, Sellafield and the NDA to 
work together to critique and not criticise. The Nuclear Policy Advisor noted that improved 
visibility about the social impact funding and resources available would be beneficial. 
  
Alternative Options:  
  
Cumberland Council could not respond to the consultation having already made an input during 
earlier discussions with the NDA about it. 
  
DECISION:  
  
That the Nuclear Issues Board noted the draft updated NDA socio-economic impact strategy 
and that officers would clear a draft response with Board Members before submission. 

  
Reason for Decision: 
  
Recognising the significant impact NDA activities have on the economy of Cumberland, it is 
appropriate for the Council to engage with the NDA about how best to ensure its mission in 
West Cumbria delivers lasting socio-economic benefits to local communities and is aligned with 
the Council’s own priorities. 
 
NIB49/23 NDA Business Plan consultation  
 
(Non Key Decision) 
  
Portfolio Holder: Leader’s Portfolio 
  
Subject: 
  
The Nuclear Policy Advisor provided the Board with an overview of the report, highlighting that 
the consultation was still ongoing with a draft response to the NDA Business Plan consultation 
due to be drafted over the coming days before consulting the Board for approval. 
  
A Member noted the ambitious 2029 timeline for return of foreign owned High Level Waste 
(HLW) and queried whether there would be an income stream for Sellafield holding the waste 
for an extended period. The Regional Affairs Manager acknowledged that the target date is 
stretching. He went on to note that the schedule of returns is partly dictated by whether foreign 
customers have in place the facilities and infrastr
[...]
sh to engage further with the NDA. 
he Council will wish to engage further with the NDA. 
 
NIB50/23 Sellafield Showcase Report  
 
(Non Key Decision) 
  
Portfolio Holder: Leader’s Portfolio 
  
Subject: 
  
The Chair highlighted the report and the showcase held at Lilyhall before inviting Members and 
Observers to ask questions. 
  
An Observer noted that two issues for Sellafield were the lack of skills and recruitment issues, 
highlighting the need to use local people and provide opportunities for all. They also commented 
on the competition with Barrow for staff rather than working with them and how the creation of a 
‘Nuclear Passport’ might help improve that relationship. The Nuclear Industry Advisor noted that 
recruitment was a priority for the Council, to look at how to get the most out of those in the area 
and how to bring more people in. 
  

Page 8



Another Observer noted that the current vetting period for Sellafield was averaging around six to 
nine months, compared to the three months for Barrow, which was causing a recruitment issue 
and highlighted that the ‘Nuclear Passport’ would be a bonus if it would help speed up the 
process. The Nuclear Industry Advisor agreed to follow up the issue with the Sellafield HR 
department and the Regional Affairs Manager suggested to have someone from 
HR/Recruitment present an update to the Board, which the Board agreed would be beneficial.  
  
The Board and Observers discussed the multiple avenues that would help break down the 
barriers to help increase recruitment. The Chair noted that recruitment was an issue for more 
than just Sellafield, but also Cumberland, and that the focus for Cumberland would be on 
investing in people and the correct areas of the community to help build up the workforce as a 
whole. 
  
Alternative Options:  
  
To not note the Sellafield Showcase Report. 
  
DECISION:  
  
That the Sellafield Showcase Report be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
To ensure that the Nuclear Issu
[...]
ilities and also being 
considered as a potential location for a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF). The Executive 
Director agreed that diversion of waste from LLWR showed good progress in sustainable waste 
management and noted that NuLeaf also recognised the need to consider the combined effect 
on communities of multiple nuclear sector projects in one area. 
  
A third Observer, the Chair of NuLeaf, highlighted that NuLeaf was seeking funding from 
Nuclear Waste Services (NWS) to carry out research into international best practice on 
community benefits geological disposal facilities to help inform UK policy on benefits to local 
communities. The Executive Director noted that this was part of Nuleaf’s role to help inform 
policy making. 
  
Alternative Options:  
  
To not note the NuLeaf presentation. 
  
DECISION:  
  
That the NuLeaf presentation be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
To ensure that the Nuclear Issues Board was fully briefed on NuLeaf and the work that can be 
done with them in Cumberland. 
 
NIB52/23 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held Thursday 7 March 2024 at 
10.30am in Conference Room A&B, Cumbria House, Carlisle. 
 
NIB53/23 Public and Press  
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Public and 
Press were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business of 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 
Number 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 1972 Local Government Act.  
  
[A 10 minute break took place to allow for members of the press and public to leave as the 
meeting entered Part 2] 
 
NIB54/23 Nuclear Planning - Verbal Update  
 
(Public and Press excluded by virtue of Paragraph 3) 
  
The Principal Planning Officer provided the Board with a verbal update on the current Nuclear 
Planning situation and allowed the Board to ask questions and recei
[...]



 
 

Report to Nuclear Issues Board 
 
Meeting Date – 7 March 2024 
Key Decision –  No 
Public/Private –  Public 
 
Portfolio –   Nuclear   
Directorate – Place  
Lead Officer – Darren Crossley  
 
UK GOVERNMENT’S CIVIL NUCLEAR ROADMAP TO 2050 
 
Summary: The UK Government has published its Civil Nuclear Roadmap to 2050 along with 
two associated consultations.  The Roadmap includes proposals for a revised approach to 
siting new nuclear power stations which will form the basis of a proposed new National Policy 
Statement (NPS) for nuclear power developments for the period after 2025 (EN7).  The 
revised approach would move away from the approach whereby a limited number of sites are 
designated as suitable for nuclear development over a specified period.  In future, developers 
will have the scope to apply the established siting criteria to any site they consider likely to 
meet them with the expectation being that brownfield and former industrial sites are most 
likely to be considered.  Those sites such as Moorside that have already been designated 
under the current nuclear NPS for nuclear power (EN6) will remain potential options but will 
no longer represent the only locations available to developers.  Cumberland Council’s 
planning team is leading on a Council response to the siting consultation.  As a member of 
the New Nuclear Local Authorities Group (NNLAG), Cumberland Council is also contributing 
to the response NNLAG will make to this consultation which will include comments about the 
need to ensure EN7 provides clarity about the continued status of sites already designated 
under EN6.  There appears no need for the Council to respond to the consultation on 
alternative routes to market for new nuclear. 
 
Recommendations: That the Nuclear Issues Board notes the Roadmap and; 

• agrees the Council’s planning team should lead on a response to the consultation on a 
revised approach to siting; 

• agrees the Council should participate in development of the NNLAG response to that 
consultation - specifically in relation to the future status of sites designated under EN6.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 
• agrees there is no need for Cumberland to respond to the consultation on alternative 

routes to market for new nuclear; 
• agrees the text included at paragraph 1.6 below represents an appropriate summary of 

the Council’s approach to potential nuclear developments within Cumberland.  
 
Tracking 
Executive: Not Applicable 
Scrutiny: Not Applicable 
Council: Not Applicable 

 
1. Background  

1.1. In January, the UK Government published its Civil Nuclear Roadmap to 2050 along 
with two associated consultations. The proposals involve a revised approach to siting 
new nuclear power stations that moves away from the previous approach of 
undertaking a strategic siting process that results in a specified number of designated 
sites at which new nuclear power stations may be sited.  Instead, a more flexible 
approach is proposed whereby developers may propose development at any site they 
consider meets the Government’s established siting criteria.  The suggestion is made 
that former industrial or brownfield sites may represent appropriate sites.  The revised 
approach reflects the conclusion that the previous approach did not result in the hoped 
for number of proposals, that the number of sites required to meet the target of 24GW 
of nuclear power by 2050 will be much larger and will include the need for sites for 
Small Modular Reactor (SMR) and Advanced Modular Reactor (AMR) facilities in 
addition to sites for large scale nuclear power stations.   

 
1.2. The position of sites previously designated under EN6 as suitable for large scale 

nuclear power stations is addressed in sections 2.3.7 – 2.3.11 of the consultation 
document.  This states that the previous designation under EN6 would be a material 
consideration in any decision on a Development Consent Order for a power station on 
those sites as would th
[...]
o consult on a draft of EN-7 later in 2024 with a view to formally designating 
it in 2025.  The consultation asks respondents to consider the extent to which they 
agree with the Government’s conclusions about the proposed revised approach to 
siting and on the siting criteria that should apply.  Given the technical nature of these 
questions, the Council’s planning team is considering what points Cumberland might 
wish to make in response.  Separately, our concerns about ensuring the status of sites 
previously designated under EN6 remains unchanged under EN7 will be raised in the 
consultation response being made by NNLAG. 

 
1.6. On the consultation on alternative routes to market for new nuclear, while views from 

local authorities and local communities are specifically invited, it is not clear what 
particular contribution a local authority would have to make on the matters dealt with in 
the consultation questions.  The issues raised appear ones more appropriately 
addressed by industry parties, developers and investors although any private 
individual could of course also choose to submit views about those issues.  The 
Council could similarly choose to submit its own observations but it is not obvious 
what specific points we could make that would add value.  The Council’s broad 
position of being open to the prospect of new nuclear power developments within 
Cumberland has been expressed previously and need not be reiterated in this context.  
The Council’s approach to potential new nuclear power developments in Cumberland 
is summarised in the text below which was developed in discussion with the Nuclear 
Portfolio Holder, Chief Executive, Director of Place and the Council’s Communications 
team: 

• Cumberland Council is open to potential new nuclear developments within 
Cumberland provided these contribute to a more resilient economy, provide a 
positive legacy to the local community and that any adverse social, environmental 
and economic impacts are
[...]
p document and links to the two associated 
consultations can be found here. 
 

Contact Officer:  Jonathan Cook Ext:  01946 598472 

Page 33

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/civil-nuclear-roadmap-to-2050


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Nuclear Issues Update
	Report to Nuclear Issues Board
	Recommendations: That the Nuclear Issues Board should routinely receive a written update on a range of nuclear sector topics relevant to Cumberland.
	Tracking
	1.	Sellafield Ltd
	2.	Low Level Waste Repository
	3.	Geological Disposal Facility Programme
	4.	NuLeaf Update
	5.	Future Nuclear
	6.	NDA / UK Policy / Regulatory Developments
	Implications: None.
	Contribution to the Cumberland Plan Priorities – The Council has a responsibility to monitor nuclear sector developments relevant to Cumberland and to engage on these matters with the Government and nuclear sector participants, supporting the economic development and environmental sustainability priorities in the Cumberland Plan.
	Relevant Risks – No risks arise from the proposals.
	Consultation / Engagement – No other parties need be consulted about the proposals.
	Contact details:
	Appendices attached to report:

	Cumberland Leader's article re GDF process
	Millom TC letter to NFLA 01.02.24 (2)
	Cumberland response to 24 -27 NDA Business Plan consultation
	Cumberland response to 2024 Soc Impact Strategy consultation

	6 Civil Nuclear Roadmap to 2025
	Report to Nuclear Issues Board
	Summary: The UK Government has published its Civil Nuclear Roadmap to 2050 along with two associated consultations.  The Roadmap includes proposals for a revised approach to siting new nuclear power stations which will form the basis of a proposed new National Policy Statement (NPS) for nuclear power developments for the period after 2025 (EN7).  The revised approach would move away from the approach whereby a limited number of sites are designated as suitable for nuclear development over a specified period.  In future, developers will have the scope to apply the established siting criteria to any site they consider likely to meet them with the expectation being that brownfield and former industrial sites are most likely to be considered.  Those sites such as Moorside that have already been designated under the current nuclear NPS for nuclear power (EN6) will remain potential options but will no longer represent the only locations available to developers.  Cumberland Council’s planning team is leading on a Council response to the siting consultation.  As a member of the New Nuclear Local Authorities Group (NNLAG), Cumberland Council is also contributing to the response NNLAG will make to this consultation which will include comments about the need to ensure EN7 provides clarity about the continued status of sites already designated under EN6.  There appears no need for the Council to respond to the consultation on alternative routes to market for new nuclear.
	Recommendations: That the Nuclear Issues Board notes the Roadmap and;
	Tracking
	1.	Background
	2.	Proposals
	3.	Alternative options considered
	Implications: None.
	Contribution to the Cumberland Plan Priorities - The proposals support the economic development and sustainability priorities in the Cumberland Plan.
	Relevant Risks – No risks arise from the proposals.
	Consultation / Engagement – No other parties need be consulted about the proposals.
	Contact details:
	Appendices attached to report:





Minutes of the meeting


 
Nuclear Issues Board 
Date: Thursday, 7 March 2024  
Time: 10.30 am 
Location: Cumbria House, 117 Botchergate, Carlisle, 
CA1 1RD 

 
 
Present: Cllr M Fryer (Chair), Cllr L Brown and Cllr Dr B Kelly 

 
Also Present: Cllr D Moore, Cllr A Pratt, Cllr S Pollen, Senior Policy Advisor GDF 

Programme (NWS), Stakeholder Lead – Cumbria (NDA), Regional Affairs 
Manager (Sellafield Ltd) and Chief Operating Officer (NWS). 
 

In Attendance Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport, Assistant Director of 
Thriving Place and Investment, Nuclear Policy Advisor, and Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny). 

  
  
NIB55/24 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Barbara Cannon. 
 
NIB56/24 Declarations of Interest  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 
NIB57/24 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public not be excluded for any items of business on this 
occasion. 
 
NIB58/24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a true and accurate record 
of the meeting held on 8 January 2024. 
 
NIB59/24 Nuclear Issues Update  
 
Nuclear Issues Update  
  
(Non Key Decision) 
  
Portfolio Holder: Leader’s Portfolio 
  
Subject: 
  
The Nuclear Policy Advisor provided the Board with an overview of the report detailing the 
Nuclear Sector Developments within the Cumberland area and highlighted some key aspects 
including conclusion of the work to repackage special nuclear materials. 
  



Four Members of the Council were in attendance as observers, during discussions the Chair 
invited the Members to ask questions and make comments. One of the observers queried the 
lessons learnt from South Holderness withdrawing from the Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) 
siting process. The Nuclear Policy Advisor noted the outcome in South Holderness 
demonstrated the importance of ensuring there is sufficiently robust political support in place to 
withstand opposition to a decision to participate in the siting process. The difference between 
South Holderness being only at the Working Group stage rather than at the Full Community 
Partnership stage was also noted. 
  
A discussion was also had regarding GDF community benefits for all surrounding areas, and the 
Nuclear Policy Advisor noted that the GDF community benefit funding was intended to benefit 
people within the specified Search Areas whereas other parts of West Cumbria were eligible to 
benefit from other funding mechanisms associated with operation of the nuclear industry in 
West Cumbria. [The Chair noted that a review of the policy would be welcome] [I would 
recommend we delete this sentence.  I don’t think the Chair did suggest the Council would 
welcome a review of the Community Investment Funding established under the Working with 
Communities Policy.  If he did, I didn’t spot it and I am not sure he would want to commit to 
recording that as our position.]   
  
An Observer queried why Cumberland appeared to be losing out on nuclear sector 
opportunities.  The Chair agreed this was a concern and said the reasons for this were being 
discussed by all parties to understand fully. 
  
Alternative Options:  
  
To not note the Nuclear Issues Update. 
  
DECISION:  
  
That the Nuclear Issues Update report be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
To ensure that the Nuclear Issues Board was fully briefed on the Nuclear Sector Developments 
within Cumberland.  
 
NIB60/24 Civil Nuclear Roadmap to 2025  
 
(Non Key Decision) 
  
Portfolio Holder: Leader’s Portfolio 
  
Subject: 
  
The Nuclear Policy Advisor provided the Board with an overview of the Government’s Nuclear 
Roadmap, highlighting the proposed move away from the former approach of designating 
specific sites as suitable for nuclear development towards a flexible approach where developers 
may propose any site, they consider meets the Government's nuclear power siting criteria.  
Cumberland is responding to the consultation on the proposed revised approach to siting and 
will echo points being raised in the separate responses being made by the Nuclear Legacy 
Advisory Forum (NuLeaf) and the New Nuclear Local Authorities Group (NNLAG) about the 
need to maintain the status of sites such as Moorside that have already been designated under 
the current approach to siting.  
  



A discussion was had regarding the need for innovation and new nuclear projects within 
Cumberland.  While acknowledging the importance and value of the waste management and 
decommissioning sector, there was a desire to build and improve on the region’s nuclear sector 
capabilities so it was not seen as being concerned solely with the waste and decommissioning 
aspects of nuclear. The Regional Affairs Manager (Sellafield Ltd) noted the need to avoid 
language that could suggest waste and decommissioning is not also an attractive sector in 
which to work as this could negatively impact on staff recruitment and retention. 
  
An Observer requested further clarity on the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority (NDA) 
approach to release of NDA owned land for purposes such as new nuclear power.  The Nuclear 
Policy Advisor highlighted that the Nuclear Roadmap document refers to this matter and makes 
clear NDA’s primary consideration must be effective delivery of its own decommissioning 
objectives while also stating that the NDA will in future publish a prospectus of land it may be 
willing to release for other purposes. The Director for Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport 
then noted that Cumberland were working with the NDA to reflect and have conversations on 
strategy, the challenges faced though the lack of skills, workforce, and an aging population to 
help inform and fashion a way forward. The Stakeholder Lead – Cumbria (NDA) reiterated the 
importance of the ongoing conversations to all the NDA to explore all opportunities with 
Cumberland. The Chair agreed that the way forward needed to be clear to deliver for the 
community. 
  
Alternative Options:  
  
To not note the Civil Nuclear Roadmap to 2025. 
  
DECISION:  
  
That the Civil Nuclear Roadmap to 2025 report and the summary of the Council’s approach to 
potential nuclear developments within Cumberland be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
To ensure that the Nuclear Issues Board was fully briefed on the consultation on the 
Government’s Civil Nuclear Roadmap and the Council’s response to the consultation.  
 
NIB61/24 Sellafield Ltd People Strategy  
 
(Non Key Decision) 
  
Portfolio Holder: Leader’s Portfolio 
  
Subject: 
  
The Regional Affairs Manager (Sellafield Ltd) provided the Board with an overview of the 
position on Sellafield recruitment issues, noting that this issue was raised briefly at the Board’s 
previous meeting. A member of the Sellafield HR Team had planned to present the information 
but unfortunately was unable to attend. The Regional Affairs Manager (Sellafield Ltd) then 
highlighted that the Sellafield Capability Plan 2024/25 to 2034/35 was currently being created 
and, once available, would be shared with the Board and further information could be provided 
upon request. 
  
A Member highlighted some positives from the overview provided, such as recruitment reaching 
people within target estates, the large recruitment campaigns, and the addition of apprentices. 
The Member asked for clarification as to whether the 300 apprenticeships was included within 



the 1100 recruitment figure. The Regional Affairs Manager (Sellafield Ltd) noted the need to 
make sure the entry requirements highlighted functional skills and were fit for the role and 
agreed to check to see whether the apprenticeship figures were included within the overall 
recruitment figure or separate. 
  
An Observer queried if there were future opportunities in Sellafield to follow the Cumberland 
apprenticeship framework to all for vocational skills to be part of the apprenticeship. The Chair 
noted that Cumberland were working with Sellafield on that, to invest more in the scheme, 
especially the work being undertaken with care leavers. The Regional Affairs Manager 
(Sellafield Ltd) also highlighted the educational outreach work being undertaken with schools to 
help promote the attractiveness of the industry, something which hadn’t been required 
historically, but with the change in culture was now necessary. 
  
Another Observer questioned whether there was a move away from qualification requirements, 
instead using assessments as part of the recruitment process, and whether this would help 
improve the number of those with mechanical jobs such as fitters. The Regional Affairs Manager 
(Sellafield Ltd) noted that vocational skills and relevant on the job skills were in much more 
demand than qualifications with large numbers applying when jobs for the shop floor and 
mechanical areas were advertised. The Regional Affairs Manager (Sellafield Ltd) also 
commented that there were struggles in all areas regarding recruitment, but that through the 
capacity of a number of issues, such as coping with the large numbers applying, would be 
addressed. 
  
A discussion was regarding welfare within Sellafield, with it being noted that there are a number 
of groups driven by the workforce and supported by HR to look at welfare, mental health and 
events taking place. The Director for Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport commented that 
joint collaboration between Cumberland Council and Sellafield to understand the full complexity 
of workforce issues and create the appropriate way forward as part of a strategy. 
  
Alternative Options:  
  
To not note the Sellafield Ltd People Strategy Update. 
  
DECISION:  
  
That the Sellafield Ltd People Strategy Update be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
To ensure that the Nuclear Issues Board was fully briefed on the Sellafield Ltd People Strategy.  
 
NIB62/24 Future Frequency of Meetings  
 
(Non Key Decision) 
  
Portfolio Holder: Leader’s Portfolio 
  
Subject: 
  
The Leader noted that this discussion would be deferred until further conversations could be 
had with the relevant partners on appropriate timeframes for reports which would work with the 
frequency of meetings.  
  
Alternative Options:  



  
To make a change to the proposed frequency of meetings without all the information required 
and need to amend the frequency again at a later date. 
  
DECISION:  
  
That the frequency of meetings would remain as currently planned within the draft 2024/25 
Calendar of Meetings. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
To ensure that the Nuclear Issues Board had the correct frequency of meetings required within 
the calendar of meetings. 
 
NIB63/24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be confirmed once the 2024/25 
Calendar of Meetings was agreed at the Cumberland Annual General Meeting in May 2024. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.30 am 
 


